

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
Appellant)	APPELLANT
)	
v.)	
)	
Major (O-4))	ARMY 20180058
DAVID J. RUDOMETKIN,)	
United States Army,)	USCA Dkt. No. 22-0105/AR
Appellee)	

DUSTIN L. MORGAN
Major, Judge Advocate
Appellate Attorney, Government
Appellate Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0779
dustin.l.morgan15.mil@army.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37587

PAMELA L. JONES
Major, Judge Advocate
Branch Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36798

CRAIG J. SCHAPIRA
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
Deputy Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37218

CHRISTOPHER B. BURGESS
Colonel, Judge Advocate
Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34356

Index of Brief

Index of Brief.....	ii
Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities	iv
Certified Issues.....	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Appellee had sexual relationships with three women while married to JH, which formed the basis for his convictions of conduct unbecoming an officer and gentleman.....	5
B. Prior to and after Appellee’s trial, Judge Henry had an improper relationship with the wife of a military justice attorney stationed at a different Army installation.....	6
C. Appellee filed a post-trial motion for a mistrial after learning of Judge Henry’s improper relationship.....	8
Summary of Argument	10
I. WHETHER THE ARMY COURT ERRED BY NOT PROPERLY CONSIDERING THE MILITARY JUDGE’S POST-TRIAL 39(a) PROCEEDINGS RELATING TO APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR MISTRAL	11
Standard of Review	11
Law and Argument.....	11
A. As a threshold matter, the United States does not concede that Judge Henry was required to recuse himself.....	11
B. The ACCA erred by failing to consider Judge Watkins’s ruling during his post-trial Article 39(a) session	12
C. The ACCA erred when it did not consider the remedial measures taken by the Army when it held that the third prong of Liljeberg required reversal	15

II. WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE CLEARLY ABUSED HIS DISCRETION WHEN HE DID NOT GRANT A MISTRIAL AND FOUND THAT RELIEF WAS NOT WARRANTED UNDER LILJEBERG V. HEALTH SERVICES CORP., 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....18

Standard of Review19

Law.....19

Argument.....20

 A. A mistrial is not appropriate because of CPT AC’s lack of connection to Appellee’s court-martial.21

 B. Judge Watkins did not clearly abuse his discretion when he denied Appellee’s motion for a mistrial.....24

 C. If this Court finds Judge Watkins clearly abused his discretion, the proper remedy is to grant a mistrial solely to the convictions for conduct unbecoming an officer and gentleman.....26

Conclusion28

Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities

Supreme Court

<i>Liljeberg v. Health Srvs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	passim
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....	2
